Financial statements

42 Share-based payments continued

Shares allocated conditionally

Shares allocated conditionally fall under either the group’s performance-related bonus scheme or the group’s Performance Share Plan (PSP). Shares
allocated conditionally under the performance-related bonus scheme vest three years following the date of grant provided certain non-market
performance conditions are met. Those allocated under the PSP vest, to the extent that (a) certain non-market performance conditions are met as to
two-thirds of the allocation and (b) certain market performance conditions are met as to the remaining third of the allocation. Vesting occurs after the
third anniversary of the date the shares were allocated conditionally. To the extent that the performance criteria have been met and the shares are
not forfeited, these shares can only be released upon request after the third anniversary but before the tenth anniversary.

The number of shares allocated conditionally is as follows:
Performance-
related bonus

scheme
2009

Number

PSP
2009

Number

Total
2009

Number

Performance-
related bonus

scheme
2008

Number

PSP
2008

Number

Total
2008

Number

Outstanding at 1 January 2,257,765 11,861,814 14,119,579 1,981,777 11,460,069 13,441,846

Allocated during the year 553,382 6,576,223 7,129,605 554,229 4,757,230 5,311,459

Transferred during the year (1,488,408) (3,238,023) (4,726,431) (278,241) (3,091,962) (3,370,203)

Forfeited during the year – (201,393) (201,393) – (228,180) (228,180)

Expired during the year – (36,612) (36,612) – (1,035,343) (1,035,343)

Outstanding at 31 December 1,322,739 14,962,009 16,284,748 2,257,765 11,861,814 14,119,579

The weighted average remaining contractual life of conditional share allocations outstanding at 31 December 2009 was 17 months (2008: 17 months).
The weighted average share price at the date of allocation of shares allocated conditionally during the year was 210.25p (2008: 216.50p) and the
contractual life of all conditional allocations was three years.

Under the PSP, the vesting of two-thirds of the shares allocated conditionally depends upon Total Shareholder Return (a market performance
condition) over the vesting year measured against a comparator group. 25% of the allocation vests upon the group’s Total Shareholder Return